

09-830 JAN 11 2010

No.

~~OFFICE OF THE CLERK~~
In the Supreme Court of the United States

BALMORIS ALEXANDER CONTRERAS-MARTINEZ,
PETITIONER

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM
Counsel of Record
ANA C. REYES
JOHN S. WILLIAMS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	2
Statutory provision involved	2
Statement.....	2
Reasons for granting the petition.....	9
A. The decision below deepens a circuit conflict concerning the definition of “particular social group”	10
B. The court of appeals’ decision is erroneous	15
C. The question presented is an important and recurring one that merits the Court’s review.....	20
Conclusion.....	23
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	6a
Appendix C	9a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Acosta, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211 (B.I.A. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Agbor v. Gonzales</i> , 487 F.3d 499 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Al-Ghorbani v. Holder</i> , 585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009).....	12
<i>C-A-, In re</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 951 (B.I.A. 2006).....	5
<i>Castillo-Arias v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , 446 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1115 (2007).....	5, 9
<i>Davila-Mejia v. Mukasey</i> , 531 F.3d 624 (8th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>E-A-G-, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 591 (B.I.A. 2008) ..	5, 8, 13, 14
<i>Eduard v. Ashcroft</i> , 379 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Fatin v. INS</i> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4, 22

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1800 (2009)	18
<i>Galindo-Torres v. Attorney General</i> , No. 08-3581, 2009 WL 3236057 (3d Cir. Oct. 9, 2009)	12
<i>Gatimi v. Holder</i> , 578 F.3d 611 (7th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	14, 21, 22
<i>H-, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 337 (B.I.A. 1996)	4
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	20
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	3, 20
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	14
<i>Kasinga, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 357 (B.I.A. 1996)	5, 18
<i>Mogharrabi, In re</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 439 (B.I.A. 1987)	4
<i>Nabulwala v. Gonzales</i> , 481 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Nkwonta v. Mukasey</i> , 295 Fed. Appx. 279 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Orellana-Monson v. Holder</i> , 332 Fed. Appx. 202 (5th Cir. 2009)	5, 13, 19
<i>Ramos v. Holder</i> , No. 09-1932, ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 4800123 (7th Cir. Dec. 15, 2009)	5, 11, 12, 15, 17
<i>Ramos-Lopez v. Holder</i> , 563 F.3d 855 (9th Cir. 2009).....	12, 15
<i>S-E-G-, In re</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 579 (B.I.A. 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scatambuli v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2009)	9, 13
<i>Secretary of State for the Home Dep't v. K</i> [2006] UKHL 46	19
<i>Toboso-Alfonso, In re</i> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819 (B.I.A. 1990).....	18
<i>Ucelo-Gomez v. Mukasey</i> , 509 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)	9, 12
<i>V-T-S-, In re</i> , 21 I. & N. Dec. 792 (B.I.A. 1997)	4
<i>Vasquez v. U.S. Attorney General</i> , No. 09-10309, 2009 WL 2868884 (11th Cir. Sept. 8, 2009).....	12

	Page
Statutes and regulations:	
Immigration and Nationality Act,	
8 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)	2
8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(42)(A)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(1)(A)	3
8 U.S.C. 1231(b)(3)(A)	3
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102	2
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	2
8 C.F.R. 1003.1(h)	3
8 C.F.R. 1240.1(a)(1)	3
8 C.F.R. 1240.15	3
Miscellaneous:	
Danielle L.C. Beach, <i>Battlefield of Gendercide: Forced Marriages and Gender-Based Grounds for Asylum and Related Relief</i> ,	
Immigr. Briefings, Dec. 2009, at 1	21
Executive Office for Immigration Review, Dep't of Justice, <i>Immigration Courts—2008 Asylum Statistics</i> (Mar. 2009) < www.justice.gov/eoir/ efoia/FY08AsyStats.pdf >	21
Fatma E. Marouf, <i>The Emerging Importance of 'Social Visibility' in Defining a 'Particular Social Group' and Its Potential Impact on Asylum Claims Related to Sexual Orientation and Gender</i> ,	
27 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 47 (2008)	17, 20, 22
Harvard Law School Human Rights Program, <i>No Place to Hide: Gang, State, and Clandestine Violence in El Salvador</i> (2007)	6
Joe Palazzolo, <i>Fight Over New Asylum Barrier: Lawyers Ask Holder For A Review</i> , Legal Times, Mar. 2, 2009, at 1	22

VI

	Page
Miscellaneous—continued:	
United Nations Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85	7
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150	3
United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Guidelines on International Protection: 'Membership of a Particular Social Group' Within the Context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or Its 1967 Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees,</i> U.N. Doc. HCR/GIP/02/02 (May 7, 2002)	19
United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, T.I.A.S. No. 6577	3
U.S. Agency for International Development, Bureau for Latin Am. & Caribbean Affairs, <i>Central America and Mexico Gang Assessment (2006)</i>	5
